ENROLLED BILL

Senate Bill No. 222

(By Mr. Watkins), by request)

Passed March 12, 1931

In Effect Dinety days yrom Passage

ENROLLED BILL

and Passage

Takes effect...

Originating in the.

Deled

House of

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Chairman House Committe

(S. B. No. 222) minely days [Possed March 12, 1931; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the board of education of Grafton independent school district of Taylor county, to purchase fractional interests in a building for physical education or other educational purposes and to lease outstanding interests therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. The board of education of Grafton independent 2 school district of Taylor county is hereby authorized and em-3 powered to acquire by purchase, or otherwise, a one-third or 4 other fractional undivided interest in and to a building in said

Chairman Senate Committee. arch

Chairman House Committee.

5 district constructed for physical education or other educa-6 tional purposes out of the current authorized levies for any one 7 year, and to lease the other fractional undivided interest or 8 interests in such building for that and any future years. Said 9 board may elect to occupy and use such building, and to ac-10 quire by purchase, or otherwise, in any future years, additional 11 fractional undivided interest or interests therein out of then 12 current authorized levies, and to acquire all of the remaining 13 outstanding undivided fractional interest or interests in such 14 building at any time out of current authorized levies for any 15 year when it may have sufficient funds for such purpose, and 16 to acquire and own options covering the rights to purchase the 17 outstanding interest or interests heretofore mentioned in such 18 building.

2

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

[Enrolled S. B. No. 222

Enrolled S. B. No. 222] 3 Speaker of the House of Pelegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. CORRECTLY ENROLLED President of the Senate. chairman House Com Clerk of the Scnate. The within is..... this......day of....., 1931. Governor. Filed in the office of the Samswry of State West Virginia MAR 17 1931 of West Virginia GEORGE W. STARP, Semenary of State.